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' ‘VEHICLE CHECKS ‘ " ‘

The following investigation was conducted by, - "^ 
SA JOHN B. WOODRUFF:

On April 23, 1968, Mrs, BERTHA COLLINS Secretary, 
Communications Division, West Virginia State Police, State 
Capitol Building, Charleston, W. Va., made available all 
outgoing license checks made through the West Virginia 
communications center from April 1, 1968, to date, and they 
were personally checked by the writer for checks nade with 
Georgia and the following Georgia license checks were found: "

April 9, 1968, by Police Dept,, Beckley, W. Va., 
on 1967, Georgia Registration Nos. 66J954 and 4-06033 or 40-6033. / -

April 19,' 1968, by State Police, Beckley, W. Va., . y 
on 1967 Georgia Registration No. 4D6033. ' /

April 22, 1968, by Sheriff,’s" Office, Marion County,
Fairmont, W. Va., on 1968 Georgia Registration 510-653. \ ,

April 23, 1968, by Police Dept., Wheeling, W. Va.,. 
on 1968 Georgia Registration 6-J3484. ” .

The following investigation wa.s conducted by ' -
SA ROBERT D. WARDEN: . \ /

On April 19, 1968, Desk Sergeant WILFRED MATHENA, 
Police Department, Bluefield, W. Va., and Sgt. R* C. STOVER, " 
West Virginia State Police, Princeton, W.Va., advised the 
writer that none of their men have reported seeing the 1955 
or 1956 Dodge in this area.

On April 23, 1968, Desk Sergeant WILFRED MATHENA, . :
Police Department, Bluefield, W. Va., and* Sgt. R. C. STOVER

-West Virginia State Police, Princeton, W.. Va., advised the 
writer on this date that their departments have not recovered* 
any cars with Georgia license plates since April 4, 1968. ' .

The following investigation was conducted by
SA RAY V. SHOEMAKER:

.On April 23, 1968, Detective PAUL PRICE, Auto-Squad,
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Huntington, W. Va., Police Dept., advised SA #Y V. SHOEMAKER 
that there have been no cars stolen in Georgia recovered in 
Huntington, W. Va., since April 5, 1968.' Detective PRICE■ 
stated he would remain alert and would immediately notify ' 
the FBI if any su^h situation occurs.' ■

The following investigation was conducted by 
SA CYRIL J. LAFFEY:

On April 24, 1968, the following sources were contacted 
and advised they had no record of any abandoned or suspect 
stolen automobiles or any inquiries relative to any automobiles 
with the State of Georgia license plates 'subsequent to
April 4, 1968:

Cpl. HAROLD MOORHEAD, Administrative Office, 
Pennsylvania State Police’, Troop A, 
Greensburg, Pa. . .

Chief of Police PETER A. PIGNETTI, 
Greensburg, Pa., Police Department.

Capt. EDWARD GORDON, Westmoreland County 
Detective Bureau, DAO, GreensbUrg, Pa.

It is noted that all police department agencies in 
Westmoreland County utilize the Pennsylvania State Police 
teletype system relative to any suspect1 abandoned, suspect 
stolen or suspicious automobiles. Pennsylvania State Police, 
Greensburg, Pa., also covers Indiana Coubty, Pa.

The following investigation was conducted by 
SA WILLIAM T. HENDON, JR.: .

The following police agencies were contacted on the 
dates indicated, and all advised that they had not found any 
abandoned cars with Georgia registration since April 4, 1968. 
They will be on the lookout for same and will notify the FBI 
if any are found:

April 24', 1968 Sgt. TOM' CWF? Troop C, 
Pennsylvania State Police, Punxsutawney, Pa.

April 23, 1968, Cpl. JOE SAsAlA, Pennsylvania
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State Police, Kittanning, Pa'.

April 24, 1968, Chief of Police HARRY OWENS, 
Indiana, Pa.., Police Department

April 23,. 1968, Chief of Police MELVIN BOWERS, 
Kittanning, Pa., Police Department '

April 24, 1968, Patrolman JOHN POSTELWEIGHT, 
Punxsutawney, Pa., Police Department

. The following investigation was conducted by
SA JAMES V. KINNANE: '

On April 24, 1968, Patrolman WILLIAM MC LAUGHLIN, 
Erie, Pa., Police Department, advised that there have been no 
cars recovered in Erie during the past month bearing Georgia 
license plates.

The following investigation was conducted by 
SA JOHN S. HUGHES on April 24, 1968:

Sergeant ROBERT MILLIRON*, Pennsylvania State Police 
Troop Headquarters, Hollidaysburg,’ Pa.; Trooper DAN JERSEVITCH, 
Pennsylvania State Police, DuBois, Pa.; Sergeant ROBERT HARRISON, 
Pennsylvania- State, Police, Clearfield, P»« ; - Sergeant LEO DE POLO, 
Pennsylvania State-Police, Somerset , ...PaA; and Sergeant 
HOWARD REPPERT Pennsylvania State Police, Turnpike Detail, 
Everett, Pa., all advised that no stolen cars from the 
State of Georgia had been recovered in their territory in 
the past month. -

The following investigation was conducted by 
SA EUGENE F. CABLE:

The Pennsylvania State Police on April 23, 1968, 
reviewed all teletypes, and no record;pf recovered cars 
stolen in Georgia in the month of April was located. There 
are 59 police departments in Beaver County, all of which 
report out of state recoveries to the writer and use 
Pennsylvania teletype facilities. . ?

The following investigation was conducted by 
SAs R. STEPHEN THOMPSON and EUGENE C. JONES:

90
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On April 24, 1968, SA EUGENE C. JONES contacted the 
Fairmont W. Va., Police Dept., and the Clarksburg, W. Va., 
Police Dept., regarding any vehicles recovered by them since 
April 4, 1968, with Georgia license plates with negative results.

On April 26, 1968, SA R. STEPHEN THOMPSON contacted 
the Morgantown Police Department in connection with the same . 
matter with negative results. ’

On April 24, 1968, SA R. STEPHEN THOMPSON contacted 
the Marion County Sheriff’s Office at Fairmont, W. Va., and 
discovered that they had sent an inquiry via West Virginia 
State Police teletype to Georgia authorities regarding a 1966 
blue Ford,’bearing Georgia- License Plates 510-653. They 
received a reply from Georgia. authoritl'es that they had no 
stolen or missing report on this car ?wThe Marion County 
Sheriff’s Office inquired about the ca.ll after receiving a 
call from JOE SESTITO, owner, ParkettgfDrive-In Restaurant, 
that two wBft# males driving this, vehicle were in his 
restaurant &&t acted suspi Ti?ously..:. ’ -^

On April 24, 1968, SA V STEPHEN THOMPSON interviewed 
SESTITO, and he advised-that these two men acted funny in his 
place and indicated to him that they were staying in the 
Belmont Motor Inn which'Is approximately | block down the 
road from his cafe. SESTITO viewed" photos of JAMES EARL RAY, 
also knowA as ERIC STARVO GALT, and stated that the two men 
did not resemble any of the photos, '

On the same date, AUNILL DEIRIGGI, Manager, Belmont 
Motor Inn, supplied the registration card dated April 22, 1968, 
for two men. Only one name appeared on the card, ROBERT E. LOONWY, 
859 Washington Ave., Macon,. Ga. The card also contained a 
description of their car, which was described as a 1966 Ford 
Galaxle, Georgia License 510-653. DEIRIGGI viewed photos of' 
JAMES EARL RAY, also known as ..ERIC STARVO GALT, and advised 
that neither of the two men resembled the photos.

The following investigation was conducted by 
SA LINNEY .L, CONNOLLY, JR.: ; . ,

Cpntact with police agencies in the Elkins Resident 
Agency territory has not revealed any automobiles reported stolen 
in the State of Georgia. ^ .. .- . ' ■
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The following investigation was conducted by 
SA EDWARD R. FLEMING, JR,:

On April 24, 1968, records at the Martinsburg and 
Charles Town, W, Va., Police Departments were checked and no 
information concerning any car with a Georgia license was 
found on the various logs and records maintained by these 
departments.

The following investigation was conducted by 
SA GEORGE A. PATTERSON:

The following police agencies were contacted regarding 
Georgia car recovery:

April 25, 1968

West Virginia State Police and Sheriff’s Office, 
Lewisburg, W.Va.

The police departments of Lewisburg, ■ 
Ronceverte and White Sulphur Springs, W, Va,

West Virginia State Police and Sheriff’s Office, 
Union, W. Va.

West Virginia State Police and Sheriff’s Office, 
Hinton, W. Va.

APril 26/1968 ' " .

West Virginia Statepolice, Sheriff’s Office, 
and Police Department, Summersville, W, Va.

West Virginia State Police, Sheriff’s Office, 
and Police Department, Richwood, W. Va.

West Virginia State Police, Sheriff’s Office, 
and Police Department, Marlinto^, W. Va.

J All contacts negative. (

3p
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The following investigation was conducted by 
SA RICHARD A. JONES:

On April 29, 1968, Sgt. CHARLES JEROME, Wheeling, 
W. Va., Police Department, requested a check on a 1968 
Georgia License 6J3484, which he observed on a 1967 or 
1968, royal blue, Chevrolet sedan parked for two or three 
days behind the Madison School on Maryland St.

A check with the West Virginia State Police 
revealed this vehicle registered to MA LORA PARKS,. 1021 
Azela Ave., Augusta', Georgia . No stolen report'.

The following investigation was conducted by 
SA DEAN M, HOWEN at Beckley, W. Va.:

On April 24, 1968, VIVIAN ROTE, radio operator, 
West Virginia State Police, stated that on. April 9, 1968, a 
teletype message was sent at 6:21 PM by Radio Operator 
GARNET MURPHY for the Beckley Police Department, to State 
Police, Atlanta, Georgia, to check 1967 Georgia registrations 
66J954 and 4-06033 or 40-6033. The same evening Georgia 
State Police, Atlanta, replied that 1967 Georgia License 
66J954 was registered to J\ J. THOMPSON, Midland Ave., Winder, 
Ga., .for a 1959 Chevrolet convertible, Vehicle Identification 
No. E59B226920, no stolen report; that there were no 
registrations under the numbers 4-06033 or 40-6033. This 
message came in at 10:22 PM and was given to Beckley Police 
Department, no name recorded. .

.Miss RIFFE also stated, that on April 19, 1968, a 
teletype message was sent at 12:51...PM by Radio Operator , 
GARNET MURPHY to State Police,’ Atlanta, Ga., to check 1967 
Georgia License 4D6033. At 10:35 PM» April 19, 1968, .
Georgia. State- Police, Atlanta^ Ga., replied that 1967 Georgia ' 
License 4-D-6033 is registered to’EDWARD H. CUMMINGS, 152 
Kessler Dr., Ft. Benning, Ga., on a 1964 Volkswagen, Vehicle 
Identification No. 0570249, no stolen report.

On April 24, 1968, Mrs. GARNET MURPHY, Radio Operator, 
West Virginia State Police, advised that Georgia license check 
information was requested by Beckley Police Dept., on April 9, 
1968, and she did not know the purpose of this data. '
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Mrs. MURPHY stated that the Georgia license check . 
on April 9, 1968, was sent, upon the request of the bookkeeper 
at the West Virginia Turnpike Service Station, an Esso Station, 
Beckley Exit,- as incomplete data had been received for a gasoline 
credit purchase some time earlier and the data was needed for 
proper billing.

Sgt. THOMAS DURRETT, Detective Bureau, Beckley 
Police Dept., advised he had no knowledge of any request for 
Georgia license data on or about, April 9, 1968.

Sgt. Go To STARR, Beckley Police Dept., advised he 
was on duty and in charge the evening of April 9, 1968, and 
he had no knowledge of ^ny Georgia license data requested 
that date. He said hp was at the Police Department at and 
around 6 PM on April 9, 1968, and the only other persons 
there were a new patrolman, in his constant company, and 
NELSON COOK, clerk, who was answering the telephone calls. 
Sgt. STARR stated that as a result of numerous unsolved house 
burglaries, the citizens had been requested to be alert for 
strange vehicles in their neighborhoods and to notify the 
police department of license numbers observed, and it is 
possible that some citizen had called in the two Georgia 
license numbers on April 9, 1968. He added that NELSON COOK 
is lax in keeping a complete log of telephone and radio calls 
and may have failed to record the data received. He said 
that COOK was on vacation and unavailable.

On May 2, 1968, NELSON COOK, communications clerk, 
Beckley Police Department, advised that he was working the 
evening of April 9, 1968, but had no knowledge of any Georgia 
license checks. He said it was possible that some off-duty 
patrolman had requested the license checks from his home.

On May 3, 1968, Chief of Police WILLIAM A. TEUBERT, 
Sgt. G. T. STARR, and Sgt. THOMAS DURRETT, Beckley Police 
Department, advised they could develop no information to 
identify anyone from that department who had requested Georgia 
license checks on April 9, 1968.

The following.investigation was conducted by
SA J. EDWARD MADVAY:
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On April 24, 1968, DARLA KESTNER teletype room, 
Pennsylvania State Police, and Sergeant LEE CHICINNA, 
Sergeant in Charge of Traffic Detail, Pennsylvania State 
Police, advised after a review of their records that there 
had been no automobiles recovered from the State of Georgia 
since the first of April, 1968.

On April 24, 1968, Chief of Police TOM BELLHY, 
Washington, Pa., Police Department, advised from records 
that no out-of-state Georgia license tag had been on any 
vehicle recovered nor had any automobile originating from the 
State of Georgia been recovered in Washington, Pa.
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The following investigation was conducted by 
SA WILLIAM T. DOUGHERTY:

On April 30, 1968, the below listed individuals 
advised that a review of the records of their respective 
agencies failed to disclose the recovery of any stolen cars 
from the State of Georgia subsequent to March 23, 1968:

Chief of Police JAMES"MAHONEY, Uniontown 
Police Department, Uniontown, Pa.

Trooper HARRY EWING' Pennsylvania State 
Police, Uniontown, Pa.

Detective NICK STASKA, Connellsville Police. 
Department, Connellsville, Pa.

Corporal JOSEPH SOUDERS, Pennsylvania State 
Police, Waynesburg, Pa. '

The following investigation was conducted by 
SA GEORGE KETCHEL ADAMS:

On April 11, 1968, Mrs. LUCILLE MC CORMICK, Title 
and Registration Division, and Mrs. PATRICIA BURNEY, Drivers 
License Division, West Virginia State Department of Motor 
Vehicles, Charleston, W. Va., advised the files of their 
offices contain no information concerning a 1966 Ford 
Mustang, Vehicle Identification No. 6T07C190647, or 
ERIC STARVO GALT.

On April 19, 1968, Officer J. C. ROBINSON, 
Communications Operator, Police Department, Charleston, 
W. Va., and Mrs. PAULINE DICKSON, Communications Operator, 
Company B, West Virginia State Police, South Charleston, 
W. Va., were furnished with descriptive information concerning 
a three-tone off-white and green 1955-1956 Dodge, four-door 
sedan bearing 1968 Florida license with a prefix of 10W and 
followed by four or five digits, numbers unknown. Officer 
ROBINSON and Mrs. DICKSON stated a review of their respective 
files was negative for any information concerning such a 
vehicle. They advised the description- of the Dodge would 
be made available to units in the Charleston, W. Va., area.

. 96 /
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The following investigations was conducted by 
SA WILLIAM LOGAN CURTIS:

On April 23, 1968, RAY WOLOSIK, Allegheny County 
Detective Bureau, advised that'there have J been no vehicles 
bearing Georgia license plates recovered in Allegheny County 
since March 23, 1968, He advised that sh6uld any be 
recovered, he would immediately notify the FBI.

On April 23, 1968, JOHN TUNNEY, Auto Pound, 
Pittsburgh Police Department, advised that there have been 
no vehicles, with Georgia license, plates towed to their 5 
Pound since March 23, 1968. .. ■ r
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2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



b

PG 44-578
MLG/jj 
1

The following members of the West Virginia, State Police 
advised SA MAX L. GEIMAN that no automobiles from the State of 
Georgia have been recovered in their respective counties since 
April 4, 1968:

May 10, 1968 Corporal J. M. DENNIS 
Pleasants County

May 16, 1968 Trooper C. R. DUNCAN 
Wood and Wirt County

May 16, 1968 Corporal CARL LAGURSKI 
Calhoun County

May 16, 1968 Corporal WILLIAM ROBINSON 
Ritchie County

May 17, 1968 Corporal W. V. BISHOP 
Jackson County
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• .The following police departments were contacted . 
on May 3, 1968, by SA OLIVER H. HUNTER, III, and car . 
recovery records reviewed regarding possible stolen cars . 
from the State of Georgia, subsequent to March 23, 1968; . 
that each representative stated that that department has .

.not rebovered any vehicles with Georgia plates-recently:: .

■ ? /Chief DANIEL F. GROSS ■ \ J
/, Sharon; Pa., Police Department : :

. / : Chief WILLIAM L. CAPUTO ' . . ; / /
. Farrell, Pa., Police Department ’

. Chief DONALD F. REINHART.■ . < . L . .
’..•Greenville,’^>a., Police Department J

- . Chief JOHN C. WHITMORE. . . . \ ;
■ ? ■ : Hickory,: Pa., Police Department \

. < / Chief THOMAS WELTON . : -
• . //Sharpsville, Pa., PolicePDepartment :>

. < ' Corporal GEORGE BABICS < ; :
■ . Pennsylvania State.Police, ' .

’ ■ . Mercer, 'Pa. . ' .. ' ’ • ' ' ' ’ . ’

. ? Chief RICHARD E.. HANNA \ ; *
New Castle,‘ Pa. j Police Department ‘ ■

. Trooper THOMAS J. PETROVICH . • '
Pennsylvania State Police, .

. New Castle-, Pa. . .

In addition, the above advised that they do not - 
maintain unidentified latent fingerprints files and any. 
unidentified prints on file there in connection with local . 
cases were obtained prior to April 23, 1967;. therefore, they 
were unable to assist in this individual, project. . -
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JAMES EARL RAY SHOULD BE CONSIDERED ARMED AND
DANGEROUS. - 1 —
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UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum

: SAC, HEO (44-703) (P)

SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987) date: 6/6/68

subject: X^urkin

Re U. S. Postal Money Orders 
used by ERIC STARVO GALT,,

Re LA teletype 4/22/68; WO teletype 4/23/68; 
and WFO airtel 4/26/68.

Enclosed for Memphis are 15 copies of report 
insert reflecting search for U. S. postal money orders^

(jp- Memphis (Enc. '15)
1 - WFO
RWD
(3)

5010-108

SERIALIZED.—A..FILED—/

Jim 1 0 1968 
MPHIS

SEARCHED______....INDEXED

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on rhe Payroll Savings Plan
4
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b/6/68

TO: LIKECWR, FAI (‘m-iS^l)

FROM: SAt, KANSAS CITY (UV7bO)

UURkIE

Ra Kansai City daily auBiarjres 6/5/68 and 6/b/68. /

Encloi^ tc trie bureau am/ each office is one photograph
Of J4J^4M&_2jJAC^V-K^ JAC^ULUN^JIO^^
ROSENBERG*/ EucIossg photograph cf~KLInE furnished for use in 
iRVMtlsalion to locate ner far^our PAUL OSEORN BRIDGEMAN, / 
furler fellow inmate of subject RAY, for interview. /

3 - bureau (Enc. 1)
1 - Atlanta (Enc. 1)
1 ~ 3irr.;ingham (tnc. 1)
1 ~ Chicago (Ere. 1)
1 - Cincinnati (Lnc. 1)
1 - Cleveland (Inc. 1)
1 - Dallas (Eno. 1)
2 - Indianapolis (Lnc« 1)
1 - Jacksonville (me. 1)
1 - Eqs Angeles (Enc. 1)
1 - Louisville (nnc. 1)

-..X - He&phis (Ene* 1)'<Ma
1 ~ Minneapolis (Enc. 1)
1 - Ox Lahoma Cit y (Enc. 1)
1 ~ Sacramento (Inc. 1)
1 -- Seattle (Lic»_n
1 - Kansas City
EVh:e
(IS)

JUN i 0 1968

SEARCHED................INDEXED....^___ .
SERIALIZED.... Z?....FiLED......................

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



6/7/68 
PLAINTEXT

TELETYPE URGENT

TO SAC SPRINGFIELD

FROM DIRECTOR FBI (44-38861)

MUREIN

IN VIEW OF FACT THAT SOURCE OF FUNDS OF SUBJECT HAS 

NOT BEEN ESTABLISHED, CT IS IMPERATIVE THAT SPRINGFIELD 

COMPLETELY EXHAUST EVERY AVENUE AVAILABLE TO DETERMINE 

IF SUBJECT INVOLVED IN ROBBERY OF BANK OF ALTON, ILLINOIS, 

ON JULY THIRTEEN SIXTY-SEVEN.

CT WILL BE INCUMBENT UPON SPRINGFIELD TO INSURE THAT 

APPROPRIATE DIVISIONS THOROUGHLY, EXHAUSTIVELY COVER 

EVERY LEAD IN A MOST EXPEDITIOUS MANNER. COPY MAILED 

MEMPHIS. ARMED AND DANGEROUS. •
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CABLEGRAM

6/7/68

URGENT

TO WAT Ml® CITY

FROM DIRECTOR FBI (44-38861)

MMIN

SUBJECT UNDER NAME OF RAMON GEORGE SHEW IN APPLICATION

FOR CANADIAN PASSPORT MSW DATE OF BIRTH AS

BORN TORONTO, ONTARIO, CANADA AND DESCRIBED

AS MALE, FIVE FEET TEN INCHES, BLACK HAIR BLUE EYES 

ONE HUNDRED SIXTY-EIGHT POUNDS.

■ YOU .ARE REMINDED THAT ANT STOPS FM CONCERNING ■ ' -

SNEYD IS TO BE IN N© WAY ®NO^ WITH ASSASSINATION ©F 

MARTIN LUTHER KING, £R. AIR MAIL COPT TO MEMPHIS.

ARMED AND DANGEROUS.
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FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64) I

’ FBI |

Date: . . ।

Transmit the following in________ '_________________________________ ;_________________ !
■ ’ (Type in plaintext or code) •

via___ :________________ _ ' ■ - '__________ __________ __________________ |
(Priority) . ।

----------------- --------'________________ ________________ ____________________ ______ .___j------

ME 44-1987 

PAGE TWO

LIAISON WITH TORONTO, CANADA, PD, TO ATTEMPT TO DETERMINE 

IF RAY WAS IN TORONTO BETWEEN APRIL TWENTYFOUR, SIXTYSEVEN, 

AND JULY EIGHTEEN LAST, THE LATTER DATE BEING THE DATE THAT 

RAY OBTAINED AN APARTMENT IN MONTREAL, CANADA, IN THE NAME 

OF ERIC S. GALT. DETERMINE IF RAYCOULD BE RESPONSIBLE * 

FOR ANY UNSOLVED ROBBERIES OR BURGLARIES INVOLVING LOSS OF 

LARGE SUMS OF MONEY OR MERCHANDISE EASILY CONVERTED INTO 

MONEY DURING THIS PERIOD OR DURING THE PERIOD APRIL FIVE 

LAST TO MAY SIX LAST.

KANSAS CITY IS REQUESTED TO REINTERVIEW GEORGE BEN 

EDMONDSON, INMATE, MISSOURI STATE PENITENTIARY, FORMER TOP 

TEN FUGITIVE WHO ESCAPED AND FLED TO CANADA, TO ASCERTAIN 

IF he can further assist in giving detaiis re escape route 

TO CANADA AND IDENTITY OF CONTACTS IN CANADA, PARTICULARLY 

MONTREAL AND TORONTO, FOR OBTAINING NECESSARY DOCUMENTS FOR 

CANADIAN PASSPORTS. IF EDMONDSON WILL NOT FURNISH THIS

Approved^ ___________________ .__________ Sent M Per :
Special Agent in Charge .
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Transmit the following in____________________________ ________________ '_______________
(Type in plaintext or code) I

Via ________________________ ._____________________________ .________________________ {
(Priority) ।

------------------- ‘________ _ ________________ :________________ ■_________-J_____

ME 44-1987

PAGE THREE

INFORMATION, CONSIDER CONTACT WITH OTHER INMATES AND 

INMATE SOURCES OF PRISON PERSONNEL, AS EDMONDSON CLAIMS 

THIS TYPE OF INFORMATION READILY KNOWN BY OTHER INMATES 

AND FUGITIVES.

A REVIEW OF RAY’S INMATE FILE REVEALS THAT JOSEPH 

SEIBERT, INMATE NO. W - ZERO NINE ONE ONE ONE, ALSO MADE 

AN UNSUCCESSFUL ATTEMPT TO ESCAPE FROM MSP ON MARCH 

ELEVEN, SIXTYSIX. INTERVIEW SEIBERT TO ASCERTAIN IF HE 

HAD ANY KNOWLEDGE OF RAY’S ESCAPE PLANS AND IF SEIBERT 

POSSESSES ANY INFORMATION RE ESCAPE ROUTE TO CANADA AND 

MEANS OF OBTAINING CANADIAN PASSPORT. P. END.

Approved:  Sent  M Per -_________________
Special Agent in Charge ■ . .
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lit Reply, Fl^se ReferM 
. File No. ^/“^^

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 
.206 Dillingham Building ' . 

. Honolulu; Hawaii 96813

June 10, 1968

Mr. John O’Shea ;
District Director
Immigration and Naturalization Service 
Pd O. Box 461
Honolulu, Hawaii 96809

Re: Ramon George Sneyd 
Unlawful Flightto Avoid 
Confinement -Robbery

Dear Mr. O’Shea:

By letter dated June 6, 1968, we requested 
that you place a stop notice in your files for the" 
captioned individual;

As Sneyd has been located, this stop ji 
notice is ho longer required and may be removed. (|

Thank you for your cooperation. >

- .. ' ."Very truly-yours, :

PAUL, H. FIELDS, JR.
Special Agent in Charge

cc: Dr. Ernest I. Murai 
Collector of Customs 
228 Federal Building 
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813

1 - Addressee 
l-U.S. Customs 

O>- Memphis (44-1987)
1 - Honolulu (157-131) 
JFWjlfj
(4)

SEARCHED—:----- 4i$3®4._.- .
SfcSiALiZEQ^k-^ -----
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SOLD TO

INVOICE

D. P. BUSHNELL & CO., IN '
BUSHNELL BUI! NG, 2828 EAST FOOTHILL BLVD.

PASADENA, CALIFORNIA 91107

SHIP TO

Area Code 213 
681-8142 
793-7143

o o
W ARMS CO. ' 

i o2 SO , MA J N ST„ 
MEMPHIS, TENN.

1 0/20
ORDER NO. ORDER NO.

YOUR ORDER NO.

10/20
SHIPPING^/tTX VIA

PP INS 2

ORDERED God Greeted SHIPPED COD> D E $ C R I T ! O N

2

139’113 735 ULTR VIS (c) 
V46183 POCKET SCOPE (C)

78300

3 735 BANNER
(PUT IN SNAP TOP CAS 

4 TABLE.TOP TRIPOD

TOTAL

PLEASE PAY FROM THIS INVOICE 

TERMS: 1% ■ 10 DAYS, NET 30.

|T?200

UNIT PRICE AMOUNT

3.54

178.28

invoice date

7X35 CUSTOM ;
BINOCULARS ^

24.3
ES) 

M7

COMMAND posh 
RIFLESCOPES 3 

AND MOUNTS.il

S - DATING (C)

NO MONTHLY-STATEMENT WILL BE SENT.

SPECIAL DATING 
DUE & PAYABLE 
FEB 109 1968

RETURN REMITTANCE COPY TO INSURE PROPER CREDIT.
CLAIMS fOR SHORTAGE OR OTHERWISE MUST BE REPORTED WITHIN 10 DAYS OF RECEIPT OF MERCHANDISE OR WILL NOT BE 
ALLOWED. NO MERCHANDISE MAY BE RETURNED WITHOUT WRITTEN AUTHORIZATION.

/ A ., spacemaster

7. TELEPHOTO 
' ■ 750mm lo 3000mm
F ■ T
r PISTOL SCOPES 4
? SPOTTING SCOPES?
j TELESCOPES ”1
T MICROSCOPES '3

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



SOLD TO

INVOICE

BUSHNELL BUILDING, 2828 EAST FOOTHILL BLVD.
PASADENA, CALIFORNIA 91107 

f SHIP TO

?x

Area Code 213 
681-8142 
793-7143

YORK ARMS CO.. 
:/2 S0s MAIN ST 
MEMPHIS, TENN.

0 0

1 0/20
ORDER NO.

YOUR ORDER NO.

10/20
ORDERED :?pd Ordered: SHIPPED

2

S -

INVOICE DATE

DESCRIPTION UNIT PRICECODE AMOUNT-

TOTAL

DATING (C)

SHIPPING OAT?103067 21’5200
ORDER NO.

SPACEMASTER 
TELEPHOTO 

PSOmtn to 3000m»

.PISTOL.SCOPES 3 
SPOTTING SCOPEsf 

TELESCOPES ; ? 
' 'microscopes'::/

VIA _

PP INS

139115 735 ULTR VIS (c) 
146183 POCKET SCOPE (C) 
127353 735 BANNER

(PUT IN SNAP TOP CASI 
I 783004 TABLE.TOP TRIPOD

SPECIAL DATING 
DUE & PAYABLE 
FEB 10. 1968

ES)
1 -77

146.16 //If

178.26 7X35 CUSTOM 
BINOCULARS

COMMAND POST^ 
T RIFLESCOPES ' ' 
AND MOUNTS ,'

PLEASE 

TERMS.- 

CLAIM.

PAY FROM THIS INVOICE - NO MONTHLY STATEMENT WILL BE SENT. *'•

1% • 10 DAYS, NET 30. RETURN REMITTANCE COPY TO INSURE PROPER CREDIT.

Or shortage or otherwise must be reported within io days of receipt of merchandise or will not be
ALLOWED. - NO MERCHANDISE MAY Sg RETURNED WITHOUT WRITTEN AUTHORIZATION.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64) A I
• . * I

FBI |

’ . Date: 6/12/68 I

Transmit the following in____________________________ .____________ ___________________ j
(Type in plaintext or code) '

Via TELETYPE___________ URGENT _________ ;______________________ ।
• . (Priority) ।

TO DIRECTOR AND BUFFALO

FROM MEMPHIS (44-1987) 

. MURKIN.

. RE BUFFALO TEL EIGHT ELEVEN P.M., JUNE ELEVEN PAST.

IT IS NOTED ROBERT MC DOULDTON IN INFORMATION FURNISHED 

TORONTO PD EXPLAINED HE HAD USED PUBLIC PHONE BOOTH IN VICINITY 

NINE SIX TWO DUNDAS STREET AND FOUND ENVELOPE THERE ADDRESSED 

TO SNEYD AT DUNDAS ADDRESS. REQUEST BUFFALO THROUGH LIAISON 

WITH TORONTO PD DETERMINE IF POSSIBLE LONG DISTANCE PHONE CALLS 

THAT MAY HAVE EMANATED FROM PHONE BOOTH OF INTEREST. STRONG 

POSSIBILITY EXISTS THAT SUBJECT MAY VERY WELL HAVE USED PHONE 

BOOTH AND THIS MIGHT ACCOUNT FOR ENVELOPE BEING THERE.

■ .A & D. • .

P. ’ .

END

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



2828 E
P. BUSHNELL & COMPANY, INC.

Foothill Blvd., Pasadena, Calif. 91107 (213) 681-8143 - 793-7143

SOLO 
TO

16 2 S 
M E M P H

A 1
0
I s T E

C 0
N
N N

8 T
3 8 10 3

SHIP

16 2 S 
M E M P H

A 
0

R ft. 
KI

S
A I
T E

C 0
N
N N

S T

; YOUR .
ORDER NO. 6 5 7 2 & 6 5 8 4

4

INVOICE
DATE I NUMBER.

i b 3 £ 8 & 111 o o o

• ‘jte=«s«gfc

(T AC*

p

1

SHORTAGE CLAIMS MUST BE MADE WITHIN FIVE DAYS OF RECEIPT OF MERCHANDISE. CLAIMS MUST BE MADE 
AGAINST CARRIER FOR LOSS OR DAMAGE INCURRED IN TRANSIT. NO MERCHANDISE MAY BE RETURNED 
WITHOUT WRITTEN AUTHORIZATION.

SHIP VIA TERR. NO.

D E

7 3 5
8 I N 0 
SENT

SCSI

c
R Y

65 8 4
P I I O N

8 A N N E R
S P 0'T T E R

2 0 X

P P INS

127390
6 0 0 01

781020

ORDERED

1

BACK ORO. SHIPPEDZ^

A 3
f 1

CONTROL NO. j a

P^r^Na?

* TAX AMOUNT

% i 1

TERMS: 1% - 10 Ooys, nel 30. PLEASE RETURN 
REMITTANCE COPY TO INSURE PROPER CREDIT.

UNIT

3 9P 8
1 Ip 7

I

AMOUNT 
119^4 

11^7

£ ^ 4#
¥>w £

1 ^ 
I Al*

AMOUNT DUE E^ 1 3 1 p 1
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6/8/68

TELETYPE URGENT

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861), AND SACS, LOUISVILLE (44-947),

AND ST. LOUIS (44-775)

EROM: SAC, SPRINGFIELD (44-561) (P)

MURKIN.

REFERENCE SPRINGFIELD TELETYPE TO BUREAU SIX SEVEN LAST AND 

LOUISVILLE TELETYPE TO BUREAU SIX SIX LAST.

WITNESSES THE BANK OF ALTON RECONTACTED, ADVISE THEY 

DO NOT FEEL THEY COULD MAKE POSITIVE IDENTIFICATION OF UNSUBS 
DUE TO SILK STOCKING MASKS. /

LOUISVILLE AT BYFIEIA; KENTUCKY, DISPLAY PHGB)S ^MSS EARL 

M TO WYJ|I}TO,WS STYLE -S3OP TO DETERMINE IFBAY 

KNOWN THERE* FURTHER DISPLAY PHOTOS TO SOURCES AND POLICE 

AGENCIES FOR SAME PURPOSE.

ST. LOUIS REINTERVIEW GAWRQN TO DETERMINE IF HE WAS 

CONTACTED BY RAY SUBSEQUENT TO ESCAPE MSP AND BR JULY THIRTEEN 

LAST* • ' ' ’ • . ' . ■ ■ '

AIRMAIL COPIES SENT CHICAGO AND MEMPHIS FOR INFO.

1 - Springfield (44-561)
Icc:Sac,Chicag© (44-1114) (AM) 

/peiSac, Memphis (44-1987) (UM) 
^CH:DM

(3)

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176

ScAE?



. i3-«>

FBI

Date: 6-12-68 -

Transmit the following in'
(Type in plain text or code)

-V7~—AIRTELVia____________ AM
(Priority or Method of Mailing)

2
1
1

TO:

FROM:

SAC, ALBANY

SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987) P

MURKIN

In view of subject’s apprehension, any office having 
outstanding leads or requests for circularization in any publica­
tion of any kind should cancel outstanding request now. ~ '

A & D.

Albany .;
All Continental Offices 
Memphis

RGJ:BN 
(56) . SEARCHED-

Approved: Sent _
SpeciaTAgent in Charge

iM Per

•1
2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FD-36 (Rev. $-22-64)

F B I

Date: 6/11/68

Transmit the following in
(Type in plaintext or code)

Via AIRTEL
(Priority)

FROM:

TO: , MEMPHIS

SAC, MINNEAPOLIS (157-450)

SUBJECT: MURKIN

. Re Memp
Angeles airtel to

In vi^w

'S

s tel to Bureau dated 6/7/68, and Los 
Bureau dated 6/7/68.

of the fact -that information furnished by
PAUL BRIDGEMAN/apparently inaccurate, he will not be re­
interviewed by Minneapolis UAC by office of origin.

.1

1 - Minneapolis 
CSL:jlj 
(3)

Approved:

FBI — MEMPHIS

JN0E)(ED...Z. 
Rlith J-i''

Sent
Special Agent in Charge

M Per %

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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?? 15 7-45'0

HILL OUT. HA:

TO IE rAY ■

HILI LEA

PRISON ON

TINE RAY

WITH BRIDGEMAN

PAGE

HER

JTH/

T SA* Y STAYED AT

TO^f SAW RATH3ER

C ITY APPROXIMATEIN OKLAHOMA L W

#

S A

ok an:

HILL SHOWED UP

WAS

APE MSP

R HE SAW RAY

AID ONLY

3RID3EXAN IF IT

ADVISED PRIOR TO BEVERLY HILL ARRIVING

'CALL FROM U RIDE NT
/JOYCE TOLD CALLER

RID

’ ALL RIGHT ADVISE TOLD

MINUTES LATER

AT -BAR

I N R NE APOLE

SAW RAY

BRIDGEMAN

RAY’S

ASCERTAIN RAY WAS IN WAS LIGHT BLUE

T BIRD AND BELIEVES IT TO ABOUT NINETEEN SIXTY-THREE T BIRD

END PAGE TWO

«!»««
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iQ’ 15 7-4? 0

PrGl FOUR . ' •

KANSAS CITY, .CONDUCT INDICATED INVESTIGATION TO VERIFY

h’BI ceil PHIS

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FBI I
Date: 6/13/68 I

Transmit the foilowing in_________________________________ __ ______________ —---------- !
(Type in plaintext, or code) '

MURKIN; RM

RE SPRINGFIELD TELETYPE TO BUREAU DATED JUNE TWELVE LAST.

CANVASS OF LAUNDRIES AND DRY CLEANERS, ALTON AND VICINITY 

COMPLETED. NO IDENTIFICATION MADE JAMES EARL RAY OR ASSOCIATES. 

SI ONETSIX ONE FOUR - C AND SI ONE FIVE FIVE TWO - C RECONTACTED 

STATED NO INFORMATION DEVELOPED INDICATING RAY OBSERVED ALTON 

OR VICINITY BETWEEN APRIL AND JULY, NINETEEN SIXTY SEVEN.

COPIES MAILED CHICAGO, MEMPHIS AND ST. LOUIS.

I - Springf(eld'>(4^~^l) 
)<,- Chicago (44-1114) (RM) 
1^ Memphis (44-1987) (RM)
I - St. Louis (44-775) (RM

(AM)
(AM)

(AM)

Approved: 
Special Agent in Charge

Sent M Per

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64)

FBI . •

Date; 6/14/68

Transmit the following in

Via TELETYPE

(Type in plaintext or code)

URGENT
(Priority)

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861)

FROM: SAC, SPRINGFIELD (44-561) (PP. 2)

TOMIN

RE SPRINGFIELD TELETYPE TO BUREAU JUNE THIRTEEN, UST,

WILLIAM MAHER, ALTON, SUBJECT'S UNCLE, REITERATED. HE

HAS NOT HAD ANY DIRECT WORD FROM SUBJECT FOR TEN YEARS 5 THAT

HE DOES NOT FEEL SUBJECT CAME TO ALTON SUBSEQUENT TO ESCAPE

FROM MSP BECAUSE HE STATES HE WOULD HAVE KNOWN

PRESENCE IN ALTON. 1 '

1 - Springfield (44-561)
1 - Chicago (44-1114) (AM) 

ft)- Memphis (44-1987) (NM) 
St. Louis (44-77$)(AM) 

RCH:»pb
(4)

DEPUTY DEMOS NICHOLAS, MADISON COUNTY SO, 

ADVISED THAT SOURCES, TRICITY AREA, OF GRANITE

SUBJECT'S

EDWARDSVILLE, 

CITY, MADISON

AND VENICE, ILLINOIS UNABLE TO PROVIDE INFORMATION RE CONTACTS

OF SUBJECT IN THAT AREA; THAT THERE IS NO INDICATION HE MADE 

ANY SUCH CONTACTS BETWEEN APRIL AND JULY NINETEEN SIXTYSEVEN.

PHOTOS OF RAY AND ASSOCIATES SHOWN TO VICTIM BANKS IN

VICINITY ALTON WITHOUT EFFECTING ANY IDENTIFICATION *

OATE FILE STRIPPER isr 

INITIALS n^A
• M: BU AIRTEL DTD 11/3/36. .

Approved: ------------ :____ '________________ Sent
. Special Agent in Charge ' \

SEARCHED..._____JNDEXED.fi
SERIALIZED,kL-^iLED___ ’

■ ,mi7&68

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



F B I

Date: 6/14/68

Transmit the following in_______________________________________
(Type in plaintext or code)

Via TELETYPE_________________URGENT________ _________
(Priority)

______________________________ ,_____________________________________________J___________  
SI 44-561 
PAGE TWO

SURROUNDING OFFICES BEING INSTRUCTED TO DISPLAY PHOTOS 

OF RAY AND ASSOCIATES TOGETHER WITH INITIATING INQUIRY RE 

LAUNDRY MARKS AT LAUNDRIES AND DRY CLEANING ESTABLISHMENTS 

AND AREAS.

AM COPIES SENT CHICAGO, MEMPHIS, ST. LOUIS, FOR INFO. P.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176

Approved: _____ ;_________________ ;_____ Sent ------------------------M Per---------------------------
Special Agent in Charge



F?)-36 (Rev, 5-22-64)

F B I
Date: 6/11/68

Transmit the following in PLAIN TEXT____________________________________

TELETYPE
(Type in plaintext or code)

URGENT

^& M JFBiwp 

------.
Approved:

SEARCHED.

^ SERIALICE

SpeciuLAgent in Charge

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176

(Priority)

TO: DIRECTOR (44-38861),
BUFFALO (44-374),
KANSAS CITY (44-760) 

FROM: MEMPHIS (44-1987) (3P) 

MURKIN.

ALTHOUGH JAMES EARL RAY HAS BEEN ARRESTED, IT IS 

IMPERATIVE THAT WE CONTINUE EFFORTS TO ACCOUNT FOR RAY’S 

ACTIVITIES AND WHEREABOUTS DURING ENTIRE PERIOD OF FREEDOM 

FROM APRIL TWENTYTHREE, SIXTYSEVEN, TO JUNE EIGHT LAST. 

IN VIEW OF WORLDWIDE PUBLICITY ATTACHED TO POSSIBLE 

CONSPIRACY IN REGARD TO DEATH OF MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR., 

IT IS ESSENTIAL THAT WE DETERMINE KNOWN ASSOCIATES OF RAY 

DURING HIS BERIOD OF FREEDOM; HIS ESCAPE ROUTE TO CANADA; 

HIS SOURCE OF FUNDS AND HIS REPOSITORY FOR KEEPING FUNDS; 

HOW HE GAINED KNOWLEDGE OF NECESSARY DOCUMENTS NEEDED TO 

OBTAIN CANADIAN PASSPORT; HIS CONTACTS IN CANADA IN ORDER TO 

OBTAIN SUCH DOCUMENTS, AND HIS TRAVEL DURING THIS PERIOD.

:.| BUFFALO, IN VIEW OF RECENT DEVELOPMENTS INDICATING 

TH# SUBJECT HAS USED THREE DIFFERENT NAMES OF INDIVIDUALS

A. 3........  RESIDING IN THE TORONTO, CANADA, AREA, IS REQUESTED THROUGH



■/17D-263 (Rev.

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATE

1

TITLE OF CASE

REPORTING OFFICE , O FFICE O F ORIGIN date IN VESTIGATI VE PERIOD

-»W'W 6/14/68 §/|^K - 6/12/68
TYPED BY

rmb■aka -

X> W182, ■

Ifc »®IH LUTH® KING? JR

RAMM >. WE
CHARACTER OF CASE

CIW& MB - ^iwt ■ 
me - s@bw

' Kansas-W report of SA RAM® B» ®W dated S/15/fe.

WAS CW ■

Will continue #f^ts to ae<m-n#: .I^XJ^ <s#viti^.- 
«^ whereabouts slur lag. period from April 2Uf IfWJ to ^nb &, If@8*  - 
With emphasis cm. determining bis escape re>fe'?W--^ hi# source 
.@f fendh.,-. and Ms repository f^ keeping jf^ ii®w he g>l#§^ 
&©#eigjg of necessary do©u®ehfB ■#$#de.d..t.®.- ©fetal# Sana^i# S^^W-a-

* U.S. GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE : 19 6 7 0-273-S77

DO NOT WRITE IN SPACES BELOW

. ACCOMPLISHMENTS CLAIMED Surra’s! <B» ACQUIT­
TALS

' CASE HAS BEEN: ‘

pending over one year F~|yes Qno
PENDING PROSECUTION J . •

OVER SIX MONTHS | | Y ES I jN C> -

CON V| C AU TO. FUG. FINES SA VI N GS
L|.vA#W , 1

RECOVERIES

3 Bureau (44-^861)

Jr Memphis- (44-.1W).

2 Kansas City . (44-W) .̂

SEARCHED-™

JUN

IDEXED

1968

Dissemination RecorMf Attached Report
Agency

Request Reed.

Date Fwd.

How Fwd..

By

Notation s

1

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



. KC 44-760 ■ ■ • ' ■ ’ ■ ■ '

ADMINISTRATIVE: , :

Extensive investigation has continued in this matter, 
however, all obviously noh-pertinent information is being left 
out of this report; These include checks of Kansas and 
Missouri Departments of Motor Vehicles records, investigation 
at lower-class rooming houses and cleaning establishments, 

/ Kansas and Missouri Bureaus of Vital Statistics, numerous 
look-alikes that have been reported and eliminated as possible 
suspects,and all negative information furnished by informants.

Extra copies of this report are being furnished 
Office of Origin in the event of future dissemination,

’ , Subject’s complete file from the Missouri State
Penitentiary was Xeroxed and forwarded by the Kansas 
City Office to the FBI, Washington, D.C., in order that it 
could be better evaluated for leads in this matter since it . 
contained numerous technical, medical, and psychological

: ■ • terms, / . ; . ■ '" '

; ? Also; Warden HAROLD SWENSON, Missouri State
Penitentiary^ Jefferson City, Missouri, made a complete search 
of various medical and dental records and the only X-Rays he 
could obtain for the subject were of his sinus cavities.
These were obtained and also forwarded to the FBI Laboratory 

; for identification purposes. Warden SWENSON stated that the 
; prison dentist, Dr. RICHARD SKAIN,had assured him that the 

sinus X-Ray was as good, if not better, than the average dental 
X-Ray for determination of dental identification; • ,

? / The Channel Master transistor radio located hear the
Memphis rooming house by the Memphis Police Department bore . 
scratchings that appeared to be 00416. The Missouri State 
Penitentiary’s inmate canteen sells such radios,and at the time 
they do, the inmate’s number is etched on the radio with a 
Vibro-Graver, model V-73,manufactured by Burgess Vibrocrafters, 
Inc. RAV’s MSP number is 00416, and he bought a radio from 
th® canteen on 4/21/67. theabove Vibro-Graveris the one 
that would have been used to make this engraving; It was obtained 
by SA THOMAS H. WEAVER on 5/29/68 from Mr. CLARENCE R. LUCKE, . . 
Storekeeper, Inmate Canteen, MSP, along with transistor radio 
case bearing samples of the numbering of personnel at the 
inmate canteen who would have placed the inmate numbers bn 
the transistor^radio purchased on 4/21/67.

COVER PAGE .
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SC ^-7G0

Tills Vibro-Graver Is being maintained in the 133 
Section of this file la the Kansas City Office. It .is not 
being forwarded to the laboratory at this tine for comparison: 
purposes inasmuch as the original transistor has been returned 
to the Memphis Police Department. The VIbro-Graver and . 
rubbering samples are being maintained inibe event they are 
needed in the future for evidentiary purposes.

All inmates and former inmates furnishing information 
regarding subject fear retaliation from other prisoners because 
of their furnishing information to. law enforcement agencies. 
In view of this, discretion should be used in the dissemination 
of any information included in this report. .

COVEH PAGE
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KC 44-760 
TK«:£©

The following investigation was conducted by SA 
THOMAS H. OAVES: .

' AT JEfTERSOR CHY, MISSOURI ■

. On May 15, 1S6S, CECIL CLATTOH LILLIES WGE, also 
known as CARL LILLIES 1DGE> who requested that his identity 
as the source of this information be concealed, so contacted 
at the Cole County Jail, and he furnished the following infor­
mation: ■ ' '

He ines JAMES EARL RAY for quite some tig^ before
RAY ^as saved into his ceil at the Missouri State Penitentiary 

‘ (MSP). Ke had Md so® seine? dealings with SAY in poser, RAY 
blase If played very little poker, but he wodd lend money to. 
inmates who did play poker at the ”3 for 2" rate inquiring 
$3 xo b« repaid for every $2 loaned. RAY was ’’too tight'* to 
play poker, and even when he loaned money at the exorbitant 
interest rates he required goae kind of collateral. If RAY 
was a ,‘walk man" in the MSP, having reference to an instate 
whose duties called for his moving freely around the cell 
block,'then HAY would have been a carrier for the usual prison 
lotteries dealing with numbers and pax*leys over ball gam 
scores, in which cigarettes were bet, and the 'walk aan” would 
deliver the numbers slips asd the winners* cigarettes, and 
would be paid a percentage by ths in®t@ who ran the lottery 
through this association, but th© ’’walk san" would perform 
the service strictly for his cosmlssion and would not necessar­
ily be ’’close” to the person running tbs lottery,, but would be 
selected because he had access to other inmates* cells. He 
has no i&fomatioa that RAY was ever a ’’walk man” or ever en­
gaged in lotteries as described above.

In hif? conversations with RAY he learned that HAY 
, was mors interested in Mexico than in Canada. In speaking 

of places to go to "cool off” or ’’bide out”, he suggested to 
RAT that it would be easier for a white American to hide cut 
in Canada than la Mexico, since his skin color and language 
would t« the same as the natives, but RAY had spent soae tisae 
in Mexico and apparently liked the area and he expressed very 
little interest Canada.. ' .

COVER PAGE
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EC 44-760
2

■ Ue and HAY discussed a newspaper article Weh 
was published at about the ti^e they celled together in 
«hieh an Italian criminal’s escape to Italy fro^ the U. 8. 
was apparently accomplished through his obtaining a Can— 
adian passport, and it ^as suggested and SAY was.apparently 
aware of the custom of the Episcopal Church and Church of 
1'ngiard and its branches in Canada of beeping baptismal . 
records and records of birth for years, which records would . 
be easily accessible to anyone wanting to assume a new iden­
tity e They discussed how on^ could -go to n iseditna-sised 
Canadian city, find records of birth through an open, 
easily accessible church, for an individual about one’s 
own age, verify through local inquiry or source material - 
that s©^ such person is deceased, then write to the Pro­
vincial capital of that province requesting a copy of the. - 
birth certificate for that person, thereby securing doc- 
uaentary evidence of a^new identity to use in scouring a ■ 
Canadian passport, HAY did not express a great deal of 
interest in this process and sacs so mention' of planning 
to use such & technique to escape or change his identity, . 
HO'did not say anything about any plans to go to Canada or- 
to Mexico, and thereby to a third country, and ho never sms- 
tinned any interest in Rhodesia or other country ■with’a view 
of flight there in hopes of avoiding extradition, HAT did 
say that ho had considered Australia as a place to go to . 
avoid apprehension for a wanted person, but indicated that 
hs had dismissed Australia, as a refuge because of the sparse 
population and ths lack of tourists, BAY told him that he - 
had written to Queensland, apparently before 1962, to some 
Government agency inquiring about th© typo of employment . 
available there for foreigners, hut his conversation indicated 
he bad no Interest in Australia at that point,

Most of HAT’S conversation revolved srousig Mexico 
®h®a speaking of places to go after "pulling sms Job*’, 
He made so mention of narcotics smuggling to Mexico, and he . 
did not say how he planned to obtain the "i^ hauT* he wanted 
to make in order to "retire", other than that h© sight happen 
onto a large supormrket with a lot of money on hand which ho 
could robe Ue did not mention any specific supermarket or 
area of the country in this regard. Ewsi his conversation, he 
felt that HAY had actual ezpcrlc-nc© iE a^d knowledge of

COVER PAGE . '
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KC 44-750
3

ni

smuggling sanH appliances into the Campeche Bay area of 
Mexico for resale. He s^ntioned that there wro sems dollars 
io be saado in this racket with a very small investment required. 
BAY’S associate MATEO LOPEZ CMC SA or HATEO GARCIA LOPEZ or 
seise similar nasa previously described by LimBBIDGE -as 
described by RAY «as a real person, and LIUIBK1BGE reas^ered 
the name he gave because it «as similar to the casse ofa^'wet 
back” he had known previously in prison. .

RAY spoke of th® possibility of obtaining colored 
contact leases to «ear to change th® color of his eyes in 
avoiding detection. BAY did not say ■where ho wld try to 
obtain contact lenses or that he had actually ever tried to 
obtain them or that he bad ever wrn contact lenses. RAY’S 
eyes as LILLSRIDGE i*ocalls the® arc a faded, pale blue, tor 
‘sky blue”, and he wuld want to darken the appearance of his 

©yes in changing his appearance. He told LILLIBRIDGE he® be 
had expertise sited in th® past on portions of his skin covered 
by hi® clothing with staining Ms skin a darker color using 
some kind of ’’walnut dye"'. He had apparently tried the dye 
out of curiosity to see how long the-stain «mld last, and he 
told LILUSSIDGS that th® dye would ’’Just have to wear off”. As 
to changing his appearance, LILLIBRIDGK feels it is significant 
to note that RAY’S weight would vary greatly from month to 
son th. RAY wuMgo through periods of weight-lifting, strictly 
for the exercise,'sad ho.would occasionally become concerned 
©ver his weight from a health standpoint: and would loss wight 
quickly. RAY was not a competitive weightlifter and would 
probably aot seek out a gymsisa to practice Mg^ifiisg, but 
he was concerned over a heart problem ha imagined that he ted, 
and-he wanted the exorcise to strengthen his heart. He men­
tioned that he knew it would be easy to obtain a fictitious 
Social Security card sxsply by silling in a fora in any aa.se, 
stat® that he had boon selMs^l^ed, and ho would be sailed 
a nas Social Security card. He did not nation any problem 
with regard to obtaining a driver’s license under an assumed 
aaae. .

RAY told LXLLIBR1DGE about a shack he rented on the 
outskirts ©f Campeche, Mexico, and ho® he had considered ths 
possibility of buying the shack instead of paying rent. Money 
and not paying more for anything than necessary was of constant 
concern io RAY. He told LILLILBIDGE of the difficulty in

F
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Mexico tor a foreigner to own any property. He told of the 
practice of "R^ntista Papers" through which a foreigner by 
paying a fee could receive permission from the Mexican ^. 
Government to asm a small business in Mexico or purchase prop­
erty on a satai! scale in Mexico. He mentioned how it was an 
effort to have anything done by local Government officials'in 
Mexico since everyone soved so slowly, and how in order to 
obtain "Rentista Papers" one would apparently have to pay 
two or three persons "under the table" . . a fw pesos in • 
order to get the papers through the Govertms^i red tape, and 
from hi® conversation, it appeared that HA¥ never was in Mexico 
long enough to wait out the process of obtaining "Rentista 
Papers". .
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The following investigation was conducted by SA 
THOMAS H. WEAVER: ” .

At Jefferson City, Missouri: -

On May 24, 1968, CECIL CLAYTON LILLIBRIDGE, also ‘ 
known as CARL LILLIBRIDGE, who requested that his identity 
as the source of this information be concealed, and who is 
presently confined in the Cole County Jail, advised that the 
only magazine he ever saw JAMES EARL RAY read while in the 
Missouri State Penitentiary was Time Magazine. He stated 
that RAY read whatever newspapers were available from other 
inmates who had them, and he once saw RAY read The National 
Enquirer, as he recalls the name of the publication, which 
LILLIBRIDGE described as a tabloid type newspaper. He 
said that he does not know where RAY obtained the copy of that 
newspaper, and- stated that RAY would obtain Time from unknown 
inmates in the penitentiary, probably from inmates who had . 
subscriptions to that magazine, and while he was around RAY, 
he had these magazines weekly. He advised that he never knew 
RAY to subscribe to any publication. He recalled that RAY 
mentioned articles he had read in the U. S. News and World 
Report, but he never saw him read that magazine. LILLIBRIDGE 
said that he would have no way of knowing what reading pre- -
ferences RAY had or what other magazines or publications he might ■ 
read if he had access to them, since reading material is 
limited as to periodicals in the penitentiary unless one 
subscribes to them or borrows them from persons who do subscribe. 
He said that he had some books on the philosophy of NIETZSCHE 
and KANT in the cell, and RAY would read these because they 
were available and seemed to be impressed with NIETZSCHE.
He added that RAY seemingly was impressed with GEORGE WALLACE,, 
ex-governor of Alabama, and was in favor of his candidacy for 
president.

H
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On May 10, 1968, Warden H. SWENSON, Missouri State 
Penitentiary, advised that inmate CECIL LILLIBREDGE had the 
following cell assignments:

January 9, 1954 
September 24, 1957 
November 12, 1958
March 24, 1959 -
August 26, 1960 
October 21, 1960
April 21, 1962

~March 9, 1963 
April 28, 1965 
November 2, 1967

It is to be noted that 
was also assigned cell C-17 from 
January 18, 1967.

B-102
B-lll
G-63
(J Hall)
B-97
J-176
J-143
C-108
C-17
C-120 .

the subject in this matter
November 17, 1966, to

I*
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UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE* 
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

X

Copy to:

Report of: RAYMOND B, HOWE
Date: June 14, 196 8

Field Office File £: 44 — 760

Title: JAMES EARL RAY;
DR. MARTIN LUTHER KING,JR. 
(DECEASED) - VICTIM

Qfe. KANSAS CITY

. ^4-38861Bureau File #i

Character: CIVIL RIGHTS - CONSPIRACY
UNLAWFUL FLIGHT TO AVOID CONFINEMENT - ROBBERY

Synopsis:

Inmates and officials at the Missouri State Penitentiary (MSP) 
unable to furnish any information regarding "Cooley Organization" 
or. gang inside MSP. Inmate JAMES D. WALLACE, MSP #75682, 
advised he saw RAY and "fall partner” JAMES L. OWENS in Jefferson - 
Gravio$ Bank, St. Louis, Mo., during summer, 1967. Inmates 
unable to furnish any information regarding "bounty” on Dr.
MARTIN LUTHER KING,JR. MSP Warden advised RAY received $2.00 . 
per month official pay at the prison. Additional information 

. set forth regarding RAY’S escape from MSP in bread box, .
Foreman, MSP Prison Farm, admitted receiving letter and phone call 
$i|fc^^inniate TOM BRITTON. Investigation failed to determine 
any pertinent information regarding type of magazines or .
newspapers read by RAY at MSP. FBI Laboratory unable to identify 
handwriting on 176 applications to the Belsaw Locksmithing 
Institute, Kansas City, Missouri, for months April and May, 
1968, with known samples of RAY’s handwriting. Interviews 
conducted in effort to locate PAUL 0. BRIDGEMAN, MSP #10134, 
set forth. Attorney PHILLIP BAKER, Independence, Missouri, 
advised that in January of 1963 he was appointed to represent . 
RAY in his application for Writ of Habeas Corpus., This hearing 
was unsuccessful. BAKER received letter from JERRY RAY and 
a money order from fellow inmate, MSP, for $100.00 to cover - 
RAY’s legal fees, which were $50,00, BAKER in turn returned a 
cheek for $50.00 to RAY at MSP. Attorney DAVID BRYDON, 
Jefferson City, Missouri, advised ex-MSP inmate J. D. DAILEY 
contacted him in attempt to obtain parole for inmate THOMAS

This document contatns-neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to 
your agency; it and its.contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.
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